

THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

ROBERT DRAPER, et al.,

Plaintiff,

v.

MARTHA COAKLEY, in her official
capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
MASSACHUSETTS,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-12471-NMG

Leave to file granted
on 10/6/2014

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE BRADY CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION
TO DISMISS ALL CLAIMS**

Scott Harshbarger (BBO# 224000)
John E. Roberts (*Pro Hac Vice* pending)
Laura Stafford (BBO# 685347)
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One International Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 526-9600 (telephone)
(617) 526-9800 (facsimile)
sharshbarger@proskauer.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Brady
Center to Prevent Gun Violence*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....2

BACKGROUND2

 A. Load Indicators Inform a User that a Gun is Loaded.....3

 B. Load Indicators Have Been Used for More than a Century.....4

 C. Load Indicators are Effective at Preventing Accidental Shootings5

ARGUMENT.....9

 A. The Second Amendment Does Not Enshrine A Right to Unsafe Guns.....9

 B. The Challenged Regulation Does Not Implicate Second Amendment Rights10

 C. The Massachusetts Load-Indicator Regulation Is Substantially Related to the
 Government’s Interest in Protecting its Citizens.12

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Shooting Sports Council v. Harshbarger</i> , 711 N.E.2d 899 (Mass. 1999)	8
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1759 (2014)	10
<i>Colo. Outfitters Ass’n v. Hickenlooper</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, No. 13-cv-01300, 2014 WL 3058518 (D. Colo. June 26, 2014)	11
<i>Davis v. Grimes</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, No. 13-cv-10246, 2014 WL 1278082 (D. Mass Mar. 26, 2014)	10, 12, 13
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
<i>Fletcher v. Haas</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 287 (D. Mass. 2012)	9
<i>Heller v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012)	9
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	9, 11
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	13

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....14

United States v. Armstrong,
706 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....10

United States v. Booker,
644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011).....10, 12

United States v. Chovan,
735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)10

United States v. Pruess,
703 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2012)10

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc)13

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

Cal. Penal Code §§3200.....8

Cal. Penal Code §§16380.....8

Cal. Penal Code §§31910.....8

Mass Gen. Laws Chapter 140, § 123 11

U.S. Const. Amendment 2 passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

940 C.M.R. § 16.05.....7

Associated Press, *Pa. Dad Accidentally Shoots, Kills 7-year-old Son After Leaving Gun Store*, PennLive, Dec. 10, 2012.....3

Bianca Cain Johnson, *Teen Charged with Involuntary Manslaughter in Fatal Shooting Monday*, Augusta Chronicle, Nov. 12, 20133

Blake Bell, *Walnut Hill Man Accidentally Killed while Cleaning Gun*, The Atmore Advance, June 12, 2013.....3

Chris Kirk & Dan Kois, *How Many People Have Been Killed by Guns Since Newtown?*, Slate.com, Dec. 31, 20132, 9

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, *Age-Adjusted Death Rates from Firearms, By State: United States*, 2010.....8

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, *Number of Deaths from 113 Selected Causes, Enterocolitis Due to Clostridium Difficile, Drug-induced Causes, Alcohol-induced Causes, and Injury by Firearms, by Age: United States, 2011*.....2, 5, 6, 7

Garen J. Wintemute et al., *Unintentional Firearm Deaths in California*, 29 J. Trauma 457 (1989)7

Garen J. Wintemute et al., *When Children Shoot Children: 88 Unintended Deaths in California*, 257 JAMA 3107 (June 1987)7

Joe Heaney & Jason B. Johnson, *Gun Tragedy Leaves Toddler Dead; Youth Accidentally Shot 2-year-old, Police Say*, Boston Herald, Mar. 22, 1996.....8

Jon S. Vernick et al., *I Didn't Know the Gun Was Loaded: An Examination of Two Safety Devices that Can Reduce the Risk of Unintentional Firearm Injuries*, J. Public Health Pol'y 427, 427-40 (1999)7

Jon S. Vernick, et al., *Unintentional and Undetermined Firearm Related Deaths: A Preventable Death Analysis for Three Safety Devices*, Injury Prevention 307 (2003)7

Judy Rakowski, *Gun Control Urged as 2 Families Mourn*, Boston Globe, Mar. 17, 1996.....8

Law Ctr. to Prevent Gun Violence, *The California Model: Twenty Years of Putting Safety First* (2013).....8

Law Ctr. to Prevent Gun Violence, *Design Safety Standards Policy Summary*, Dec. 1, 20136

Law Ctr. to Protect Gun Violence, *Post-Heller Litigation Summary*, Aug. 4, 20149

Office of the Attorney Gen., Cal. Dep't of Justice, *Roster of Handguns Certified for Sale*5

U.S. Patent No. 385,360.....4
